

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO. 9605 OF 2022

Shrikant Keshav Dixit
(since deceased) through Legal Heirs
Smt. Sudha Shrikant Dixit and Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. S.M. Gorwadkar, Senior Advocate with Gaurav H. Gangal with
Renuka S. Gorwadkar i/b. Sujay H. Gangal for the Petitioners
Ms. K.N. Solunke, AGP for the Respondent - State

***CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, JJ.***

DATE : 15 SEPTEMBER 2022

P.C. :-

Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.

2. Grievance of the Petitioners is that the subject land of the Petitioner has been taken over by the Respondent – State for widening of State Highway No. 34 between Manor and Wada and the State has been assuring that the compensation would be determined by negotiation, but no steps have been taken from 2016.

3. The learned AGP seeks time to take instructions and file a reply. Considering the annexures which shows that the assurances have been given to the Petitioners since the year 2017, the Office of the Collector will ensure that the necessary instructions are given to the Office of the Government Pleader for filing reply within a period of two weeks.

4. Stand over to 7 October 2022.

SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

NITIN JAMDAR, J.